this offering assuming an initial public offering price of $22.50 per share, which is the midpoint of the
price range set forth on the cover page of this prospectus, and after deducting the underwriting discount
and estimated offering expenses payable by us.

The �as adjusted� information below is illustrative only and our capitalization following the closing of this offering will
be adjusted based on the actual initial public offering price and other terms of this offering determined at pricing. You
should read this table in conjunction with �Selected Historical Consolidated Financial Information,� �Use of Proceeds,�
�Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations� and our consolidated
financial statements and the related notes included elsewhere in this prospectus.

As of March 31, 2014

(In thousands, except share and per share data)   Actual   As Adjusted for
the Offering

Capitalization:
Debt, net of current portion   $ 19,489   $   -

Shareholders� equity:
Preferred stock, par value $0.001 per share, 5,000,000
shares authorized, none issued or outstanding -  -
Common stock, par value $0.001; 20,000,000 shares
authorized; 7,733,514 shares (actual) and
9,955,736 shares (as adjusted) issued and outstanding(1) 8 10
Additional paid-in-capital 76,480 122,565
Retained earnings 13,452 13,452
Accumulated other comprehensive (loss) (1,099) (1,099)

Total shareholders� equity 88,841 134,928

Total capitalization   $ 108,330   $ 134,928

Book Value Per Share(2)   $ 11.49   $ 13.55

Capital Ratios:(3)
Tangible common equity to tangible assets(4) 8.13% 12.08%
Tier 1 leverage ratio 8.22% 12.30%
Tier 1 risk-based capital ratio(5) 12.40% 18.98%
Total risk-based capital ratio(5) 13.65% 20.23%

Edgar Filing: First Foundation Inc. - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 70

(1) The number of as adjusted shares of common stock issued and outstanding assumes the issuance of
2,222,222 shares of our common stock upon the consummation of this offering. The actual and as adjusted
numbers of shares of issued and outstanding common stock exclude:

� 1,497,092 shares of common stock are issuable upon exercise of outstanding options to purchase shares of
common stock under the Stock Incentive Plans as of March 31, 2014, at a weighted average exercise price
of $12.62 per share (of which options to acquire 1,263,789 shares of our common stock were vested as of

[…]

difference between the initial public offering price per share of our common stock and the as-adjusted net tangible
book value per share of our common stock upon completion of this offering. Historical net tangible book value per
share is determined by dividing our total shareholders� equity, less our intangible assets of $0.2 million as of March 31,
2014, by the number of our outstanding shares of common stock. Our net tangible book value at March 31, 2014 was
$88.6 million, or $11.46 per share of our common stock.

Assuming an initial public offering price of $22.50 per share (which is the midpoint of the range set forth on the cover
page of this prospectus), and after deducting the underwriting discount and estimated offering expenses payable by us,
our as-adjusted net tangible book value as of March 31, 2014 would have been $134.7 million, or $13.53 per share of
our common stock. This represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value of $2.07 per share to our existing
shareholders, and an immediate dilution of $8.97 per share to investors purchasing shares in this offering, or
approximately 39.9% of the midpoint of the range set forth on the cover page.

The following table illustrates the calculation of the amount of dilution per share that a purchaser of our common
stock in this offering will incur:

As to Existing
Shareholders

As to Investors
in this Offering

Assumed initial public offering price per share   $ 22.50
Historical net tangible book value per share as of March 31,
2014   $ 11.46
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to
investors purchasing shares in this offering   $ 2.07
As adjusted net tangible book value per share after giving effect
to this offering   $ 13.53   $ 13.53
Dilution per share to investors purchasing shares of common
stock in this offering   $ 8.97
The following table summarizes as of March 31, 2014, on an as-adjusted basis, the number of shares of common stock
purchased from us, the total consideration paid to us and the average price per share paid by our existing shareholders
and by investors purchasing shares in this offering, respectively, based upon the initial public offering price of
$22.50. per share and before deducting estimated underwriting discounts and offering expenses payable by us.

(dollars in thousands
except per share amounts)

Shares Consideration Paid
Price Per Share  Number   Percent   Amount   Percent

Existing shareholders 7,733,514 77.7%   $ 59,466 54.3%   $ 7.69
New investors 2,222,222 22.3% 50,000 45.7%   $ 22.50

Total 9,955,736   $ 109,466

Except as otherwise indicated, the discussion and tables above:

Edgar Filing: First Foundation Inc. - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 73

(1) Assumes no exercise of the underwriters� overallotment option. If the underwriters exercise their overallotment
option in full, the number of shares of common stock held by existing shareholders will be reduced to 75.2% of the
total number of shares of common stock to be outstanding upon consummation of this offering, and the number of
shares of common stock held by new investors purchasing shares in this offering will be increased to 2,555,555 shares